
 

 
 
 

Jeep JL/JLU 
Rear Camera relocation bracket 
 
This relocation kit provides a mounting point for your factory rear facing camera if your 
original equipment tire carrier has been replaced or you have opted for the License 
relocation kit. 
 
The kit includes the following. 
 

●​ Main bracket​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ Early model camera retaining bracket​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ Late model camera retaining bracket​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ M6x14mm Button head bolt​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ M6 nylon locking nut​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ Extended lug nuts M14​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 2 
●​ M8x16mm Button head bolt​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 2 
●​ Third brake light with O/E connector​ ​ ​ Qty 1 
●​ M4x5mm flathead screw​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 2 
●​ M4 nylon locking nut​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Qty 2 



 

 
 

 
 
Starting with the main bracket, install the brake light by feeding the harness through the 
slotted hole and secure using the two M4 screws and nuts as shown. 
 
Next, determine which camera you have and install the camera. 
 

●​ The early model JL will have a camera with three tiny Torx screws.  The holes for 
these screws are undersized so that the screw will bite the aluminum when 
installed. Once installed use the single M6x14mm bolt and nylon locking nut to 
secure it into the housing. 

 
●​ The late model uses the preload of the bracket to hold it in place.  Simply place 

the camera into the housing followed by the retaining bracket and secure it with 
the M6x14mm bolt and nylon locking nut. 

 
Now remove the top two lug nuts on your spare tire and replace them with the new 
extended lug nuts and tighten. 
 
Line the two holes in the camera mount up with the extended lug nuts, feed the camera 
wire through the wheel and plug in the camera. Make sure that the camera wire is loose 
and that the connection is not binding the connector or the wire.  NOTE: It may be 
necessary to reroute the camera wire as needed to insure that it is not too tight. 
 
Feed the brake light wire through the wheel on the spare tire. 
 
Install the camera bracket using the two M8x16mm bolts and tighten. 
 
Working from the back of the spare tire, connect the brake light to the vehicle's brake 
light harness. 
 
Verify that the brake light and camera are functioning correctly and you’re done. 
 
 
 

 


